

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
Complainant,

DOCKET UT-181051

v.

CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS,
LLC

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF PUBLIC COUNSEL

February 10, 2023

Shaded Information is Designated Confidential per Protective Order in Docket UT-181051

REDACTED VERSION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. NO PARTY IS ASKING THE COMMISSION TO APPLY A STRICT LIABILITY STANDARD, BUT RATHER THAT THE COMMISSION HOLD CENTURYLINK ACCOUNTABLE FOR 9-1-1 VIOLATIONS.1

III. THE APPLICABLE STANDARD IS PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE, NOT CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE.....2

IV. THE COMMISSION HAS JURISDICTION TO HOLD CENTURYLINK ACCOUNTABLE.3

V. THE SCOPE OF THIS PROCEEDING IS WHETHER CENTURYLINK IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE OUTAGE; WHETHER COMTECH IS ALSO RESPONSIBLE FOR THE OUTAGE IS BEYOND THE SCOPE.4

VI. CENTURYLINK CANNOT UNILATERALLY DETERMINE THE POINT OF DEMARCATION.5

VII. THE COMMISSION SHOULD DISREGARD CENTURYLINK’S ATTEMPT TO AVOID RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN OF THE SS7 INTERCONNECT.7

VIII. CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Court Cases

Adler v. Fred Lind Manor,
153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004)..... 6

Dice v. City of Montesano,
131 Wn. App. 675, 128 P.3d 1253 (2006)..... 6

Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.
137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999)..... 7

Nguyen v. State, Dep’t of Health Med. Quality Assurance Comm’n,
144 Wn.2d 516, 29 P.3d 689 (2001)..... 2, 3

Nguyen v. State, Dep’t of Health, Med. Quality Assur. Comm’n,
99 Wn. App. 96, 994 P.2d 216 (1999)..... 3

State Statutes

RCW 80.01.040 4

RCW 80.04.380 3

RCW 80.36.080 4, 10

RCW 80.36.220 3, 4, 10

State Regulations

WAC 480-120-412..... 4, 10

WAC 480-120-450..... 4, 10

UTC Decisions

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.,
Docket PG-041624, Order 07 (Oct. 7, 2005)..... 2

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Qwest Corp.,
Docket UT-190209, Order 03 – Initial Order Dismissing Complaint (June 25, 2020) 1, 2
